
Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2016-17  Page 1 of 6 

 Notice of Contracts Executed by Council Appointees: 
 
In accordance with Municipal Code Section 4.04.080, titled “Quarterly Reports”, the following is submitted as a report on contracts executed by Council 
Appointees or designee during the fourth quarter of Fiscal Year 2016-2017 (April 1, 2017 – June 30, 2017).   The list includes contracts or amendments to 
contracts for services up to $290,000, contracts or amendments to contracts for grants with a value up to $290,000, or contracts and amendments to contracts 
for equipment, supplies, and material with a value up to $1,170,000.   
 
Purchase Orders for services with a value greater than $120,000 and up to $290,000, and for equipment, supplies, and material with a value greater than 
$120,000 and up to $1,170,000 are included in this report.   
 
The “Sole Source” and “Retro” columns are intended to designate if the agreement was issued through a competitive process, or issued retroactively (after the 
work was initiated).  A “Yes” response indicates a sole source or retroactive contract, a “No” response indicates that the contract was competitively selected or 
not retroactively issued.  A “No” response indicates that the action is not applicable, such as amendments, temporary staffing, or contracts issued directly to 
another public agency.  
 
 
City Attorney’s Contract Activity 
 

Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

Anderson & Kreiger LLP Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $100,000 No No 

Atkinson-Baker Court reporter services. Exercise 4th Option. Amendment does not 
increase contract amount. $55,000 No No 

Bell & Myers, CSR Court reporter services. Exercise 4th Option. Amendment does not 
increase contract amount. $20,000 No No 

Craig D. Ball, P.C. Consultant services. Amendment does not increase contract 
amount. $50,000 No No 

David J. Powers & Associates, Inc. Consultant services. Amendment does not increase contract 
amount.  $115,000 No No 

Ellison, Schneider & Harris LLP Legal services. Amendment to add $30,000. $70,000 No No 
EMSeid Estate Law Legal services. Amendment to add $10,000. $40,000 No No 
Goldfarb & Lipman LLP Legal services. Amendment to add $20,000. $95,000 No No 
Hanson Bridget LLP Legal services. Amendment to add $40,000. $60,000 No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2016-17  Page 2 of 6 

Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

Hanson Bridgett LLP Ethics commission evaluator. Exercise 2nd option. Amendment to 
add $50,000. $200,000 No No 

Hawkins Delafield & Wood Bond counsel. $23,000 No Yes 
Hoge, Fenton, Jones & Appel Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $40,000 No No 

Howard Varinsky Associates Consultant services. Amendment does not increase contract 
amount. $150,000 No No 

Ice Miller LLP Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $20,000 No No 
Jones Hall Bond counsel. $40,000 No Yes 
Jones Hall Bond counsel. $5,000 No Yes 
Jones Hall Bond counsel. $23,500 No Yes 
Jones Hall Legal services.  $10,000 No Yes 
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe Bond counsel. $50,000 No No 
Orrick Herrington & Sutcliffe Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $25,000 No No 
Quest Discovery Services Subpoena and process services. Amendment to add $35,000. $105,000 No No 
Raftelis Financial Consultants Consultant services. Amendment to add $20,000. $98,000 No No 
Remy Moose Manley LLP Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $20,000 No No 
Renne Sloan Holtzman & Sakai Legal services. $25,000 No No 
Sabine and Morrison Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $20,000 No No 
Salois & Associates Court reporting. Amendment to add $25,000. $138,000 No No 

Salois & Associates Court reporting. Exercise 4th option. Amendment does not increase 
contract amount. $113,000 No No 

Shaw Law Group, PC Legal services. $35,000 Yes No 

Talty Court Reporters Court reporter services. Exercise 4th option. Amendment does not 
increase contract amount. $80,000 No No 

Talty Court Reporters Court reporter services. Amendment to add $15,000. $95,000 No No 
Willoughby, Stuart, Bening & Cook, 
Inc. Legal services. Amendment does not increase contract amount. $17,500 No No 

 
 
 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2016-17  Page 3 of 6 

City Auditor’s Contract Activity  
 
The City Auditor’s Office reported that they do not have contract activity to report. 
 
 
City Clerk’s Contract Activity  
 
The City Clerk’s Office did not respond to the request to provide contract information. 
 
 
City Manager’s Contract Activity 
 
The City Manager’s Office did not respond to the request to provide contract information. 
 
 
Director of Finance Contract Activity – Services  
 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

Airport Envise Temporary Electrician Personnel. $290,000 No No 
City Manager's 
Office 

Articulate Solutions, 
Inc. 

Citywide graphic design services as needed. $150,000 No No 

City Manager's 
Office 

Design in Mind 
LLC 

Citywide graphic design services as needed. $150,000 No No 

City Manager's 
Office 

Design2Market Citywide graphic design services as needed. $150,000 No No 

City Manager's 
Office 

Eric Gouldsberry 
Art    

Citywide graphic design services as needed. $150,000 No No 

City Manager's 
Office 

Kooltura Marketing Citywide graphic design services as needed. $150,000 No No 

City Manager's 
Office 

Mccoy, Jill Citywide graphic design services as needed. $150,000 No No 

Citywide AT&T Mobility Cellular/wireless phones, services and related. Amendment to add 
$100,000. 

$205,000 No No 

Citywide TEC Accutite Fuel tank maintenance/repair services. $220,000 No No 
Environmental 
Services 

Ers Industrial 
Services 

Filter media and gravel replacement for two filters at the San 
Jose/Santa Clara Regional Wastewater Facility. 

$280,500 No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2016-17  Page 4 of 6 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

Environmental 
Services 

Pump Repair 
Service Co. 

Water pump, motor and well services and products. $285,000 No No 

Environmental 
Services 

Trb Coating and 
Construction 

Coating rehabilitation of digester #9 dome. $187,300 No No 

Finance ProTemps  Temporary staffing services. Amendment to add $97,938. $190,938 No No 
Information 
Technology  

CDWG 
Government, Inc. 

Checkpoint enterprise support renewal. $246,826 No No 

Information 
Technology  

Cogent 
Communications, 
Inc. 

10 gig internet monthly service. Amendment to add $45,000. $153,000 No No 

Information 
Technology  

Hurricane Electric, 
LLC 

Internet services. Amendment to add $44,800. $121,600 No No 

Planning, Building & 
Code Enforcement 

CXM Solutions Q-Matic upgrade. $126,171 No No 

Police  Sanford Olson & 
Scales LLC 

Police force analysis system. One-year pilot project. $148,000 No No 

Police  Tucker Construction Labor, material & equipment for emergency board-up services. 
Amendment to add $50,000. 

$140,000 No No 

Public Works 3D Datacom Video/CCTV system maintenance, repair and special projects. 
Amendment to add $190,000. 

$290,000 No No 

Public Works Capitol Ford Ford car & light truck maintenance and repair services. Amendment 
to add $40,000. 

$134,000 No No 

Public Works FEHL Construction Minor construction services for flood event recovery. $120,000 No No 
Public Works Harris Blade Rental Rental of construction and earthmoving equipment. $250,000 No No 
Public Works Mission Valley 

Ford/Sterling Truck 
Sales Inc. 

Ford car and truck maintenance & repair services. Amendment to add 
$50,000. 

$120,000 No No 

Public Works Municipal 
Maintenance 
Equipment 

Maintenance, repairs, and parts for municipal vehicles. Amendment 
to add $60,000. 

$160,000 No No 

Public Works Owen Equipment Rental of sewage cleaning machine. $134,000 No No 
Public Works Peterson Trucks, 

Inc. 
Maintenance & repair services on City-owned medium and heavy. 
Amendment to add $85,000. 

$130,000 No No 

Public Works SimplexGrinnell LP Fire sprinkler systems services per attached statement of. $180,000 No No 
Public Works Tucker Construction Flood event - recovery minor construction services. $120,000 No No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2016-17  Page 5 of 6 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

Transportation Granite Rock 
Company 

Emergency minor bridge repair services. $290,000 No No 

Transportation Scheidts, Ray 
Electric Inc. 

Electrical contracting services. Amendment to add $50,000. $125,000 No No 

Transportation Tiber Painting convention center parking painting project. $150,000 No No 
Transportation Zap Manufacturing, 

Inc. 
Refurbish/recycle aluminum traffic signs. Amendment to add 
$55,698. 

$145,698 No No 

 
 
Director of Finance Contract Activity – Equipment, Materials & Supplies  
 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

City Manager's 
Office 

Quantico Tactical Lrad move-dual axle trailer with 360x dual stack. $122,268 No No 

Citywide SupplyWorks Citywide janitorial, custodial and cleaning supplies. $550,000 No No 
Citywide Technology 

Integration Group 
Citywide purchase of Dell laptops and related accessories. 
Amendment to add $20,000. 

$120,000 No No 

Environmental 
Services 

GE Oil & Gas 
Compression 
Systems, LLC 

OEM enterprise and cooper bessemer engine parts. $200,000 Yes No 

Environmental 
Services 

Thermo Electron 
North America 

Gas chromatography triple quadrupole mass. $147,371 No No 

Fire  L.N. Curtis & Sons Fire tools, equipment, parts & supplies. Amendment to add $154,297. $264,298 No No 
Information 
Technology  

SoftwareOne, Inc. Microsoft Virtual Desktop Infrastructure Licensing. Amendment to 
add $87,149. 

$136,494 No No 

Parks, Recreation & 
Neighborhood 
Services 

Evergreen Supply Landscape products as needed. $150,000 No No 

Parks, Recreation & 
Neighborhood 
Services 

Target Specialty 
Products 

Herbicides and related landscape chemicals on an as needed basis. 
Amendment to add $25,000. 

$125,000 No No 

Police  Hewlett Packard 
Enterprise Company 

Vm cluster hw w/ vmware, including 3-year support & maintenance. $263,154 No No 

Police  Remotec, Inc. Upgrade two remotec F6A and F5 robots in bomb squad unit. $187,829 Yes No 



Quarterly Contract Report for Q4’2016-17  Page 6 of 6 

Department Contractor Description of Contract $ Amount Sole-
Source? Retro? 

Public Works Coast Counties 
Truck & Equip Co. 

New Peterbilt 3-axle 365 truck with crysteel dump body. $392,387 No No 

Public Works Design Space 
Modular Buildings 

Mobile modular restroom building 12' x 40'. Amendment to add 
$11,520. 

$123,365 No No 

Public Works Elk Grove Ford New fleet vehicle purchases. Amendment to add $5,476.67. $693,201 No No 
Public Works Enterprise Fleet 

Management 
Exchange, Inc. 

Lease vehicle buy out. $527,907 No No 

Public Works Farber Specialty 
Vehicles, Inc. 

New ford f-550 regular cab 4x2 with forensic lab body. $325,259 No No 

Public Works Folsom Lake Ford New 2017 ford police interceptor AWD utility. $218,844 No No 
Public Works Frontier Ford New ford f-350 crew cab 4x4 srw with utility body. $161,858 No No 
Public Works Lenco Armored 

Vehicles 
New lenco bearcat armored response and rescue vehicle. $372,033 No No 

Public Works Mike Albert 
Leasing, Inc. 

Leased vehicle buy-out. Amendment to add $27,338. $199,076 No No 

Public Works Monarch Rentals Hino vehicles. $310,665 No No 
Public Works Peterson Tractor Co. New cat model 420f ii backhoe. $144,945 No No 
Public Works Western States Oil 

Co. 
Re-refined/virgin oil products. $120,000 No No 

Transportation Ellis & Ellis Signs, 
Inc. 

Convention center parking signage project. $250,000 No No 

Transportation McCain, Inc. Traffic Vehicle & Pedistrian Signal Heads. Amendment to add 
$140,000. 

$240,000 No No 

Transportation Reed & Graham, 
Inc. 

Asphalt concrete. $200,000 No No 

Transportation Reed & Graham, 
Inc. 

Asphalt concrete. $200,000 No No 

Transportation Traffic & Parking 
Control 

Flashing beacon equipment for pedestrian safety. Amendment to add 
$33,603. 

$208,604 No No 

 
 


